
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and helped 
reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

Vibrant and Sustainable 
City Scrutiny Panel 
24 September 2020 

 
Time 
 

6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny 

Venue 
 

Via Microsoft Teams (Virtual Meeting) 

Membership 
 

Chair Cllr Mak Singh (Lab) 
Vice-chair Cllr Paul Appleby (Con) 
 

Labour Conservative  

Cllr Mary Bateman 
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Alan Butt 
Cllr Jacqui Coogan 
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal 
Cllr Keith Inston 
Cllr Beverley Momenabadi 
Cllr Martin Waite 
 

Cllr Christopher Haynes 
 

 

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors. 
 

Information for the Public 
 

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Martin Stevens 
Tel/Email 01902 550947 / martin.stevens@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Scrutiny Office, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/  

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 555046 

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Agenda 

Page 2 of 2 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
1 Apologies  
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 12) 
 [To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record] 

 

4 Matters arising  
 [To consider any matter arising from the minutes] 

 

DISCUSSION ITEMS 
 
5 Update on the response to the Covid-19 Crisis and Plans for Recovery  
 [To receive a presentation from the Director of City Environment on the areas that fall 

within the remit of the Panel relating to the Council’s response to the Covid-19 Crisis 
and Plans for Recovery].  
 

6 Connected City Presentation and Work Programme (Pages 13 - 30) 
 [For Scrutiny Panel Members to receive a presentation on “Connected City” and for a 

discussion to take place about a future Work Programme for the Panel].   
 

7 Future Meeting Dates  
 The future meetings dates of the Vibrant and Sustainable City Scrutiny Panel are as 

follows :- 
 
26 November 2020 at 6pm 
 
28 January 2021 at 6pm 
 
25 March 2021 at 6pm 
 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

 

Vibrant and Sustainable 
City Scrutiny Panel 
Minutes - 30 January 2020 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Vibrant and Sustainable City Scrutiny Panel 
 
Cllr Mary Bateman 
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Alan Butt 
Cllr Jacqui Coogan 
Cllr Christopher Haynes 
Cllr Keith Inston 
Cllr Beverley Momenabadi 
Cllr Mak Singh (Chair) 
 

 
Employees 
Martin Stevens (Scrutiny Officer) (Minutes) 

 

Ross Cook (Director of Environmental Services) 
Jenny Lewington (Service Manager – Housing Policy and Strategy) 
Anthony Walker (Homelessness Strategy and External Relationship Manager) 
Henry Gregory (Housing Customer Insight Manager) 
Mila Simpson (Service Lead Housing Strategy) 
 

 

 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Paul Appleby and Cllr Martin Waite.   
 
Cllr Peter Bilson sent his apologies in his capacity as Portfolio Holder for City Assets 
and Housing.   
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
Cllr Mak Singh declared an interest on item 5 – Allocations Policy Review, as a 
Trustee for a charity raising funds for homeless veterans.   
 
Cllr Beverley Momenabadi declared an interest on item 5 – Allocations Policy 
Review, as a Governance Member for YMCA Black Country Group.    
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2019 were approved as a correct 
record, subject to the reference to “NHS England – Local Area Team” being deleted 
next to Ross Cook’s name on the list of attendees.   
 

4 Matters arising 
There were no matters arising from the minutes.   
 

5 Allocations Policy Review 
The Chair remarked that the Housing Allocations Policy was being considered by the 
Panel as a Pre-Decision item, this allowed them to make recommendations to 
Cabinet before being received by Cabinet in February 2020.  
 
The Service Manager for Housing Strategy and Policy opened the presentation on 
the proposed Housing Allocations Policy.  The Council owned over 22,000 properties 
within the City, that were managed across five managing agents; Wolverhampton 
Homes and the City’s four tenant management organisations (TMOs).  Local 
authorities were legally required to have a policy for allocating housing.  The 
Council’s Allocation Policy was a choice based letting scheme which had been 
adopted in 2007.  The Council was undertaking its first full review in twelve years.  
They had begun the policy review to ensure it remained modern and fit for purpose.  
The key reasons were in part due to the increasing demand on stock, which was 
decreasing year on year.  Through the Right to Buy Policy about 300 properties were 
sold each year.  Whilst new houses were built by Wolverhampton Homes and WV 
Living, they could not replace the housing stock being sold at the same rate.  There 
had also been an increase in expenditure on emergency accommodation within the 
City.              
 
The Service Manager for Housing Strategy and Policy remarked that in January 2019 
a steering Group had been established led by Council Officers involving 
Wolverhampton Homes, the Tenant Management Organisations and Legal Se
[...]
 impact assessment, 
it was still regarded as an inequality because of the distribution of properties and the 
people who put local connection down.  It was not a requirement to put local 
connection on the application and so you were then disadvantaging those that didn’t 
mind or had a connection to several areas, but had not listed them, not fully realising 
how the system worked.  The properties that most frequently came available were 
flats and not the more sought-after bungalows and houses.  It was also important to 
add that the new build local lettings plan adopted last Summer did retain local 
connection and there was a priority to transfer tenants, allowing people to move 
within their local area.   
 
A Member of the Panel commented that the biggest area of contention in response to 
the consultation questions was on local connection, where 43% of people had 
opposed its removal from the new policy and 43% agreed.  The Service Manager for 
Housing Strategy and Policy commented that whilst the response was evenly split, 
they had also consulted stakeholders groups, Council leadership teams, forums and 
partner agency’s where the responses were all in favour of removing local 
connection.  The Member of the Panel thought it was important not to underestimate 
the importance of the views of the ordinary tenant, where clearly a large percentage 
valued the local connection aspect of the policy.  He felt to conduct proper scrutiny 
he needed more information on the impact of the removal of the local connection 
clause and the associated data.  He was not persuaded by the arguments for the 
removal of the local connection clause.   He wanted the Panel to receive more 
information on who had responded to the consultation, such as their geographical 
location and how the local connection element part of the policy currently worked 
such as the 42 areas.  In addition, the reasons why the removal of local connection 
had been opposed.  The Service Manager for Housi
[...]
.  He 
recommended that further consideration be given to local connection in relation to 
specific groups.   
 
The Director for City Environment commented that he felt more explanation was 
required to the Panel about how specific groups could benefit from the new 
allocations policy.  He commented that the removal of the local connection part of the 
policy, in his view, was in reality not reflecting how Members of the Panel thought it 
would impact on residents.  It was clear that a better explanation on the feedback 
was required and more information on why people had objected and supported local 
connection being removed.  He also felt a few more case studies would be helpful to 
the Panel Members.   He suggested that more information could be provided over 
the coming days.  He suggested that authority could potentially be delegated to the 
Chair of the Panel to have discussions with the Cabinet Member about the concerns 
in the changes to local connection.  The removal of the local connection part of the 
policy was not intended to be implemented until after the rebuild of the IT system.  
This allowed some time to fine tune the implementation, to assess the impact and 
give better explanation.  Whilst he saw it as a positive change it was clear more 
information needed to be provided to the Panel, so Members had a full 
understanding.   
 
The Director for City Environment, after further discussions with Members, suggested 
that the Panel could recommend to Cabinet that before the local connection part of 
the policy was changed, that it could come back to the Panel around April or May 
with more information.   This would allow the Panel to recommend to Cabinet that the 
policy be adopted subject to the local connection clause change being reviewed 
again by the Panel.  The Panel at that future meeting could make a further 
recommendation to the Cabinet on this aspect of the policy, which was not due to be 
implemented for some months due to the changes req
[...]
ember asked about the status of the Rent With Confidence Scheme, 
particularly as Band 4 was intended to be removed under the new policy.  The 
website currently said it was not available and would be up and running again in the 
New Year.  The Service Manager for Housing Strategy and Policy responded that the 
website was currently paused as the website was setup to advertise properties and 
that had not been particularly effective.  From April they were moving to Rent With 
Confidence Phase 2, they had been successful in obtaining funding before 
Christmas.  They would be appointing a post to lead the project.     
 
 
  Resolved: The Vibrant and Sustainable City Scrutiny Panel:- 

 

1. Recommends to Cabinet that the new Allocations Policy be amended to allow 
applicants to bid and accept an offer of housing if in arrears of up to the 
average of six weeks rent of a Council property, rather than the proposed four 
weeks (£400). 

 
2. Wishes to express to Cabinet that it has concerns over the removal of the 

Local Connection clause in the proposed new Allocations Policy.  It asks for 
further analysis on the implications of its removal, so careful consideration can 
be given as to the correct course of action.   

Page 10



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

 
3. Requests further information to be received by the Panel on the potential 

impact of the removal of the Local Connection clause of the Allocations 
Policy.  This information should include the feedback and analysis from the 
formal consultation process.  The Panel intends to consider this particular 
aspect of the policy again in the Spring.   

 
4. Subject to recommendations 1, 2 and 3 above, endorses for approval by 

Cabinet the implementation, from 1 April 2020, the aspects of the revised 
Allocation Policy that are not dependant on the development of the IT system 
as detailed in paragraph 6.4 of the report.  The remainder of the policy, that is 
dependant on the development of the IT system to be implemented from 
February 2021.   

 
5. Endorses that Cabinet approve delegated authority to the Cabinet Member for 

City Assets and Housing, in consultation with the Director for City Assets and 
Housing to approve any minor changes to the final policy, where any structural 
constraints to the IT system are identified which are not able to support 
implementation of minor aspects of the recommended changes. 

 
6. Endorses that Cabinet approve delegated authority to the Cabinet Member for 

City Assets and Housing, in consultation with the Director for City Assets and 
Housing, to make minor editorial changes to the Allocations Policy when 
necessary. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 7:30pm.   
 

6 Work Programme 
 
Resolved: That the Work Programme be approved.   
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



wolverhampton.gov.uk

Scrutiny Work Programme 
Connected City

September 2020

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 N
o: 6



Connected City

• Cross cutting theme agreed by Scrutiny Board at the meeting held on 
Tuesday 14 July 2020.

• Connectivity and digital considerations to be considered as part of all items 
added to the work programme.

• Outcomes and recommendations from all panels will then be fed back to 
Scrutiny Board to unify into one comprehensive report based on the 
connected city theme.

• This report and any recommendations made can then be submitted to 
Cabinet for consideration. 

wolverhampton.gov.uk

P
age 14



Why Connected City?
• Digital Revolution in Wolverhampton underway:

• Increasing productivity, sparking innovation and driving economic growth by creating new jobs, attracting start-ups and 
enticing further inward investment.

• Enabling those in education, health and social care sectors to adopt the latest technologies.

• Enabling e-learning techniques in schools, college and universities.

• Providing the foundation for crucial health and social care solutions such as remote monitoring and remote 
consultations.

• Roll out of 5G:

• The Digital divide: Covid-19 has highlighted more issues than previously realised and if not addressed the identified gap 
will grow - its not just older people who are being left behind:

• 59,000 citizens do not have access to basic digital skills & 35,000 citizens have not been online in the last three months

• Many of those who have not been online are under 60 and often the more vulnerable citizens

• Only 52% of the workforce have the necessary digital skills for work

• Change is happening faster than we think – it continues to evolve and adapt as the needs of the end user 
evolve and change. How do we keep up with this to support our citizens?

wolverhampton.gov.uk

P
age 15



Vibrant and Sustainable City Scrutiny Panel

wolverhampton.gov.uk

How do we use and engage connectivity and digital means to 
help support:

• The creation of vibrant highstreets

• Good and sustainable housing

• A well connected and sustainable transport system

• Our existing community assets (and to continue to progress them)

• Climate and environmental concerns and issues

• Becoming a digital and cultural hub for the West Midlands

• A vibrant and sustainable City that is fit for future generations.

P
age 16



Work Programme Considerations

wolverhampton.gov.uk

1. Does it link to the agreed Connected City theme?

2. Is the issue in the public interest?

3.   Can scrutiny add value by looking at it?

4.   Where is the evidence to support looking at this issue?

5.   Can we evidence impact?

6.   Is there a change to National Policy?

7.   Does it affect citizens across the City?

8.   Are there performance concerns?

9.   Is it a safety issue?

P
age 17



Remit of the Panel 

wolverhampton.gov.uk

The scrutiny of vibrant sustainable communities where people feel proud to live, keeping 
neighbourhoods, city infrastructure and the environment clean, Improving city housing and cultural 
and leisure services

The Panel will have responsibility for scrutiny functions as they relate to:

• Operational Services
• Public Realm
• Commercial Services
• Regulatory Services (policy)
• City Housing
• Planning (policy)
• Strategic Transport
• Keeping the city clean
• Keeping the city moving
• Improving the city housing offer
• Strategic asset management

P
age 18



Panel discussion on items for 
inclusion on the draft Work Programme.

Vibrant and Sustainable City –
Connected City Theme

wolverhampton.gov.uk

P
age 19



wolverhampton.gov.uk

P
age 20



 

1 
 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

Scrutiny Work Programme (draft) 

Vibrant & Sustainable City Scrutiny Panel 2020-

2021  

 Theme – Connected City 

P
age 21



 

2 
 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Contents Page Number 
Scrutiny – New Approach 
 

3 

Work Programme considerations 
 

4 

Vibrant & Sustainable City Scrutiny Panel draft work 
programme 
 

5-6 

Scrutiny Panel Remit & Functions 

 
7 

General Role of the Scrutiny Board and Scrutiny Panels  
 

8 

Appendix A: Roles – Chair, SEB Lead and Scrutiny Officer 
 

9 

 
  

P
age 22



 

3 
 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Scrutiny – A New Approach – Connected City 
 

1. A new approach to scrutiny was agreed at Scrutiny Board on 14 July 2020. Scrutiny Board agreed a 
cross cutting theme for all panels. The agreed theme was ‘Connected City’. Connectivity and 
digital considerations will be considered as part of all items added to the work programme. 
 

2. Roles and expectations have been defined for the Chairs of Scrutiny Panels, Strategic Executive 
Board (SEB) leads and Scrutiny Officers; creating a collective understanding of scrutiny’s role within 
the Council.  These can be seen in Appendix A. 
 

3. Effective work planning and agenda setting will take place to produce jointly owned work 
plans.   
 

4. The first panel meetings will receive an update on the areas that fall within the scope of the panel.  
There will then be an introduction to the connected city theme. This will enable the Panel to 
consider items for the workprogramme in line with the ‘Connected City’ scrutiny theme.   
 

5. Regular briefings will be arranged with the Scrutiny Panel Chair, Vice Chair, SEB lead and scrutiny 
officer to enabe a shared understanding of priorities and reviews of progress and 
reccommendations. 
 

6. Improved communication:  ‘You said we did’ updates and publicity (including social media) 
 

7. Creation of a strong organisational culture that supports scrutiny work that adds real value and 
evidences impact. 
 

8. Outcomes and recommendations from all panels will then be fed back to Scrutiny Board to unify 
into one comprehensive report based on the connected city theme. 
 

P
age 23



 

4 
 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Work Programme considerations: 

 

1. Is the issue in the public interest? 
 
2. How does it link to the Connected City theme? 
 
3. How can scrutiny add value by looking at it? 
 
4. Where is the evidence to support looking at this issue? 

 
5. Can we evidence impact? 
 
6. Is there a change to National Policy? 
 
7. Does it affect citizens across the City? 
 
8. Are there performance concerns? 
 
9. Is it a safety issue? 
  

P
age 24



 

5 
 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Vibrant and Sustainable City Scrutiny Panel   
 

Chair: Cllr Mak Singh  
  

Vice Chair: Cllr Paul Appleby  
  

SEB Lead: Ross Cook  
  

Scrutiny Lead: Martin Stevens  
  

  

Date of   
Meeting  
  

Agenda 
Publication  

Item Description  Lead 
Report 
Author  
  

Council Plan 
Priority  

Notes  

24 September 
2020  

16 September 2020   Vibrant & Sustainable City 
update to include Covid-19 
response presentation  

  
 Future Work Planning  

  

Ross Cook  
  
  
Scrutiny 
Lead/  
SEB Lead  
Scrutiny 
Chair  
  

    
  
  

 

For information Items only – to be 
emailed out to Panel members – not 
for inclusion on the agenda.   

 S.106 Briefing Note.  
  
  
  
 Housing Support for Veterans 

Briefin

Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

Vibrant and Sustainable 
City Scrutiny Panel 
Minutes - 24 September 2020 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Vibrant and Sustainable City Scrutiny Panel 
 
Cllr Paul Appleby (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Mary Bateman 
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Alan Butt 
Cllr Jacqui Coogan 
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal 
Cllr Keith Inston 
Cllr Beverley Momenabadi 
Cllr Mak Singh (Chair) 
 

 
In Attendance 
Cllr Steve Evans (Portfolio Holder for City Environment) 

 
 

Employees 
Martin Stevens (Scrutiny Officer) (Minutes) 
Ross Cook (Director of City Environment) 
Julia Cleary (Scrutiny and Systems Manager) 
Earl Piggott-Smith (Scrutiny Officer) 

 

  
 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Christopher Haynes and Cllr Martin 
Waite.   
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 January 2020 were approved as a 
correct record.   
 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

4 Matters arising 
The Vice Chair stated that at the last meeting of the Panel, there had been some 
recommendations made regarding the Housing Allocations Policy.  The Panel had 
asked for further analysis on the implications of the removal of the Local Connection 
clause and feedback and analysis from the formal consultation process in respect to 
the proposed removal of the clause.  He asked if the Director could bring this 
information to the next meeting of the Panel.  The Director for City Environment 
stated that he was more than happy to circulate the requested information before the 
date of the next meeting and if there were any questions arising from this 
information, they could be answered at the next meeting of the Panel.   
 

5 Update on the response to the Covid-19 Crisis and Plans for Recovery 
The Director for City Environment gave a presentation on the Directorate’s response 
to the Covid-19 crisis and the plans for recovery.  He thanked all the staff and teams 
across the City Environment Directorate for their work during the pandemic.  The key 
focus had been to maintain the frontline services.  A major priority had been to 
ensure public and employee safety.  Key checks and risk assessments taking into 
account all the relevant national guidance had been undertaken.  They used their 
work they had completed on business continuity to consider which services could still 
continue.  They had at one point closed the HWRCs (Household Waste and 
Recycling Centre) and markets and suspended bulky waste collections based on a 
wide range of considerations around Public Health and the safety of staff and 
residents.   
 
The Director for City Environment commented that as part of the shielding 
programme they had identified the residents which needed extra support during the 
pandemic.  On 23 March 2020 they had launched the “Stay Safe, Be Kind” hotline.  
This hotline was crucial for vulnerable residents and provided support such as for 
emergency food parcels, help with shopping and medication and debt advice.  The 
Food Hub had been setup at Aldersley Leisure Village and was officially launched on 
31 March 2020.  Staff had been redeployed to work at the food hub from across 
different Council departments.  Considerable thought had been given to the food 
parcels nutritional content to ensure residents could maintain a healthy diet during 
the pandemic.  In total 1.2 million meals were delivered by the Food Hub to 
approximately 7,500 people who were shielding.  They had also supported the City 
food banks and 800-1000 food parcels were now being delivered.   
 
The Director for City Environment remarked that a crucial workstream had been 
supporting vulnerable homeless people.  Within 72 hours a new hostel had been 
established within the City.  Over 150 people had been supported, with 100 of those 
successfully supported into appropriate, safe and suitable accommodation.  The 
hostel had been a good example of partnership working and considerable learning 
had been taken on board for future years.   
 
The Director for City Environment stated that there had been 230,000 customer 
service contacts since the start of March.  The entire contact centre staff of 103 
employees had been working remotely.  The phone call abandoned rate was at 5% 
which was far better than their target of 15%.  The markets had begun reopening 
from the 9 May in a three phased approach.  The crucial part of re-opening the 
markets had been to ensure that correct social distancing measures had been put in 
place.  Occupancy and footfall to the markets was continuing to increase. 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

The Director for City Environment remarked that all general, recycling and green 
waste had continued throughout the pandemic.  The passenger transport service had 
supported the crews to ensure the waste collection workers were kept safe, meaning 
they did not all have to travel together in the same cabin.  The HWRCs had been 
closed but reopened on 11 May and 1 June.  Positive feedback had been received 
on the traffic and site management of the site.  He was pleased that the decision was 
taken to keep the parks open.  Enforcement Officers had been on patrol to advise 
and reassure the public.   
 
The Director for City Environment commented that it had been a very demanding and 
difficult time for the Bereavement Team.  Initial restrictions on cemetery visiting times 
had been relaxed.  Many services moved online, including death registrations.  At 
one point there had been 1200 births awaiting registration, as the Government had 
not changed the rules on how a birth could be registered.   
 
The Director for City Environment remarked that the Highways Team carried out 
significant work during the pandemic.  The Smart LED programme had continued 
with over 2,500 streetlights upgraded to LED with smart sensors.  They had 
successfully obtained funds from the emergency active travel fund.  This had 
enabled them to reshape the City Centre and provide more space for people coming 
into the City Centre.  Part of the money from this fund had been used to establish a 
new crossing to the Molineux football stadium on the ring road.  The School transport 
service had continued during the lockdown period, with about 40% of children who 
would normally use the service continuing to do so during the timeframe.  Everyone 
who needed to use the service had been able to do so.   
 
The Director for City Environment stated that the City had been allocated £234,488 
from an ERDF (European Regional Development Fund) to ‘Reopen High Streets,’ 
which had commenced on the 15 June.  A team from across City Environment with 
support from partners had made alterations to shopping street layouts, introduced a 
one-way pedestrian system in the City Centre and worked with businesses to ensure 
they were Covid secure.  This had included producing publicity material to advise 
shoppers and support retailers, providing infrastructure where needed, marshalling 
spaces once retailers opened and liaising with street traders.  In the later part of the 
project, the team had also given out face coverings to the general public as the new 
rules were introduced in England.  The team had also supported Central Mosque in 
their plans to reopen and supplied barriers to control access.  When the hospitality 
industry was allowed to reopen in July, the team had supported them on plans for 
queueing and any other challenges.   
 
The Director for City Environment remarked that they were thinking about how they 
could deliver frontline services differently moving into the future and as to what 
residents expected from those services.  Licensing and Trading standards had been 
critical to ensure that people felt safe.  They were continuing to work on markets.  
They were looking at the climate change commitments and how the pandemic had 
affected the outlook.  Customer services might change in the future, as would the 
housing and homelessness services.      
 
The Portfolio Holder for City Environment commented that it should not be 
underestimated the remarkable achievements of the Directorate over the last few 
months.  The City needed to be reimagined in the Covid-19 era.  He paid particularly 
tribute to the Food Hub, which had been remarkably successful.   



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 
The Chair thanked all the staff, volunteers and Councillors that were involved in the 
Council’s response to the pandemic.  Members of the Panel paid tribute to the work 
that had taken place.  Members of the Panel gave particular praise to all the people 
that had worked at the Food Hub and commended the work of Colin Parr for his 
contribution in the management of the Food Hub.  The Portfolio Holder and Director 
also added their personal thanks to Colin Parr and the whole Food Hub team.  A 
Panel Member praised the staff of the waste collection service who were often 
working late into the evening collecting bins.  When there had been problems with 
the service, they were pleased with how quickly the problems had been resolved.  It 
was important to also remember that the pandemic was far from over and planning 
for the future needed to continue.  A Panel Member paid tribute to Officers of the 
Senior Management Team who had helped resolve important health issues for some 
of his constituents during the pandemic.   
 
A Member of the Panel asked about the work that had taken place with partners and 
if there would be a lessons learnt report in the future to ensure all the good work that 
had taken place during the pandemic was captured. The Director for City 
Environment stated that the Council had worked very effectively with partners on a 
number of projects, including helping the homeless.  They had worked very closely 
with the Police and the BID (Business Improvement District) on the reopening of the 
City Centre.  He agreed that lessons learnt was very important and they were trying 
to capture them.  Part of capturing the lessons learnt was through the Scrutiny 
process.  All formal decisions had been recorded.  They were trying to learn from the 
new ways of working and build them into the new priorities moving forward.        
 
A Member of the Panel asked if they were confident the waste service would have 
enough capacity if there was to be another lockdown.  The Portfolio Holder 
responded that the safe opening of the HWRC had been important to help relieve 
pressure.  He was proud that the garden waste collection service had continued, 
where some authorities had stopped this service.  The staff had been very committed 
to keeping the service running and adhering to any new Government guidelines.  
Some staff had been redeployed from other Council departments to help keep the 
waste and recycling service operating efficiently.  The Director for City Environment 
stated that the general missed bin rate was about 1%. The team had worked long 
hours to ensure bins were emptied.  The waste and recycling team had received 
many compliments during the pandemic and he had recently received two personal 
emails from members of the public praising the service.  The staff supporting the 
front-line services were also critical to the smooth operation of services and he was 
proud of their work.   
 
The Director for City Environment commented that fly tipping statistically was at a 
similar level to the same time last year.  People were however more minded to report 
fly tipping and expect it removed more quickly than before.  They aimed to clear fly 
tipping incidents within 10 days.   
 
 

6 Connected City Presentation and Work Programme 
The Scrutiny and Systems Manager gave a presentation on “Connected City” and 
the Work Programme for the Vibrant and Sustainable City Scrutiny Panel.  Scrutiny 
Board had met on the 14 July 2020 and had agreed a cross cutting Connectivity and 
Digital Theme for all the Scrutiny Panels for the remainder of the municipal year.  For 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

all items added to the Work Programme, Scrutiny Board had requested that 
connectivity and digital considerations should form part of the discussion.  The 
outcomes and recommendations from all Panels would then be reported to Scrutiny 
Board to unify into one comprehensive report based on a Connected City Theme.  
The report and any recommendations could then be submitted to Cabinet for 
consideration.  Some good questions for the Panel to consider, she suggested were 
as follows: - 
 
How do we use and engage connectivity and digital means to help support: 
 

 The creation of vibrant highstreets 

 Good and sustainable housing 

 A well connected and sustainable transport system 

 Our existing community assets (and to continue to progress them) 

 Climate and environmental concerns and issues 

 Becoming a digital and cultural hub for the West Midlands 

 A vibrant and sustainable City that is fit for future generations.  
 
When considering adding items to the work programme she felt it important to ask 
the following questions: - 
 

1) Does it link to the agreed Connected City theme? 
2) Is the issue in the public interest? 
3) Can Scrutiny add value by looking at it? 
4) Where is the evidence to support looking at this issue? 
5) Can we evidence impact? 
6) Is there a change to National Policy? 
7) Does it affect citizens across the City? 
8) Are there performance concerns? 
9) Is it a safety issue? 

 
The Vice Chair suggested air quality as an item for consideration for the Work 
Programme and specifically how that could be linked to the new LED light 
programme and other air monitoring digital devices to monitor the effectiveness of 
new measures on the environment.   
 
A Member of the Panel commented that some people did not have adequate digital 
provision in their households.  It was important to address these issues.  Another 
Member of the Panel added that some people’s digital skills had vastly improved 
during the course of the pandemic because they had been forced to adapt.  This was 
clearly a positive step, it was however important to ensure the health and wellbeing 
of the citizens of Wolverhampton.  The lack of social contact, increased screen time 
and more isolation was undoubtedly having an impact. 
 
The Vice Chair suggested for the housing item planned for the next meeting, whether 
there was merit in addressing how people applied for housing online.  The Director 
responded that access to housing services online could be included as part of a 
discussion document for the next meeting.  He thought it was important to focus on 
digital and connectivity for the items moving forward into the municipal year.  He 
agreed with Members comments that staff wellbeing was very important particularly 
given the likelihood of many Council staff being expected to work from home for the 
next six months.  The Scrutiny and Systems Manager added that staff wellbeing was 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

being considered as part of an agenda item for the Our Council Scrutiny Panel the 
following week.   
 
 

7 Future Meeting Dates 
The future meeting dates of the Panel were confirmed as follows:- 
 
26 November 2020 at 6pm 
28 January 2021 at 6pm 
25 March 2021 at 6pm  
 
The Chair thanked Officers and Members for their contributions to the meeting.   
 
The meeting closed at 7:22pm.   
 
 


